All benefits are presented in real $2016 (see Table 6).

Table 6 Cost benefit analysis results

Benefits and costs Present value ($million, rounded, price year)
@7% real discount rate

Total costs 108

Travel time savings 184

Vehicle operating costs 83

Crash savings 15

Externalities -0.1

Total benefits 282

NPV 174

BCR 2.6

11 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis identifies key economic risks within the conducted analysis. It examines how much the

results deviate as a consequence from changes in project driver/s or combinations of drivers.

It is recognised that there will always be some level of uncertainty regarding the future and sensitivity testing

is a way to assess uncertainty around assumptions. The sensitivity analysis should focus on varying

assumptions regarding key benefit and costs drivers (e.g. demand forecasts, key benefit parameters, growth

rates).

The sensitivity analysis conducted for the STCU project is summarised in Table 7.

STCU COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS SUMMARY

14

Table 7   Sensitivity analysis table

Sensitivity analysis BCR % change from
main case BCR

NPV, $ million,
rounded

% change from
main case NPV

Central case 2.61 - 174 -

Costs at P50 2.90 11 185 6

Capital cost + 20% 2.17 -17 152 -13

Capital cost - 20% 3.28 26 196 13

Real capital cost growth 2.60 0 174 0

Operating costs + 20% 2.62 0 174 0

Operating costs - 20% 2.60 0 173 0

Total benefits +20% 3.13 20 230 32

Total benefits - 20% 2.09 -20 118 -32

Travel time benefit +20% 2.95 13 211 21

Travel time benefit - 20% 2.27 13 137 21

Discount rate = 4% 3.79 45 323 86

Discount rate = 10% 1.92 -26 92 -47

Annualisation factor: 270  2.80 7 194 12

Value of time (0.75% growth p.a.) 2.82 8 197 13

Benefits end 2036 1.99 -24 108 -38

First year benefits held constant 2.17 -17 123 -29

12 Other considerations

Assumed project completion times

The detailed business case considered a January 2018 funding decision with the project development and

procurement phase, including land acquisitions proceeding through to March 2019, when the construction

and management phase begins. The bypass would open to traffic in May 2021.

Wider economic impact assessment

The cost benefit analysis focuses on the direct impacts of the infrastructure investment which is measured

by applying values for the estimated reduction in travel times and changes in operating costs for users.